F 88480 ETIVAL-CLAIREFONTAINE  –  TEL. +33 (0)3 29 42 42 42  –  FAX +33 (0)3 29 42 42 00

SA WITH CAPITAL OF €4,525,920 –  SIRET: 505 780 296 000 16  –  NAF: 7010Z  –  RCS EPINAL: B 505 780 296

WEBSITE WWW.EXACOMPTACLAIREFONTAINE.FR – E-MAIL ACTIONNAIRE@CLAIREFONTAINE.COM

Dear Shareholders,

At its 26 March 2015 meeting in Paris, the EXACOMPTA CLAIREFONTAINE Board of Directors,
chaired by Mr François Nusse, reviewed and approved the Company and Group financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014.

� Consolidated results

(€000) 2014 2013

Income from continuing activities
(Revenue)

550,972  524,635

Operating income/(loss) 21,509 5,092

Net income before income tax 19,194 4,398

Net income after income tax  11,911 4,278

Minority interests  479 1

Group share  11,432 4,277

� Segment information

(€000) Paper Processing
Inter-segment
transactions

Total

Revenue 249,535 418,677 (117,240) 550,972

Operating income/(loss)
(before goodwill impairment)

10,937 10,591 (19) 21,509

Goodwill impairment  2,769

(€000) France Europe Outside Europe Total

Revenue 379,770 146,056 25,146 550,972

Exacompta Clairefontaine has two business segments: Paper and Processing.

Paper

After five years in decline, European consumption of uncoated printing and writing paper made from
new fibres remained stable in 2014. This change can be explained by easing hardwood and eucalyptus
pulp prices. The improvement may only prove to be temporary, however, as the euro price of these
pulps rose sharply following the currency’s fall against the US dollar towards the end of the year.

Busier than in previous years, our five paper machines produced 220,000 tonnes of paper reel. This
3% increase was due to the extensive development of our products for new types of printing and